FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE TO
   MEET GENERAL EXPENDITURES
   WITHIN ONE YEAR  $   2,163,243

Heal the Bay regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and
other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its
available funds. As part of Heal the Bay’s liquidity management, it has a policy to
structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and
other obligations come due.

HEAL THE BAY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2024

-19-

NOTE 12 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Heal the Bay identified certain Aquarium admission revenue that had been received
during the year ended September 30, 2023, but not included in its 2023 financial
statements. Accordingly, the summarized prior year totals presented with the financial
statements have been adjusted retrospectively to reflect the correction of this
misstatement. The following table summarizes the effects of the correction on the
financial statements as of and for the year ended September 30, 2023:

 Balance as
 Previously  Balance as
 Reported Adjustment Restated
Statement of Financial
Position
Cash and Cash Equivalents $   3,910,399  $   191,261  $   4,101,660
Net Assets without Donor
  Restrictions, End of Year 3,266,553  191,261  3,457,814
Net Assets, End of Year 4,378,311  191,261  4,569,572

Statement of Activities
Aquarium Admission $   319,779  $   112,052  $   431,831
Change in Net Assets (421,268) 112,052  (309,216)
Net Assets, Beginning of Year 4,799,579  79,209  4,878,788